

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 08-7056

---

MICHAEL J. QUIGLEY, JOSEPH WARD, PAUL W. GONTER,  
PATRICIA KOHL, and PAUL MUELLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VINCENT J. GIBLIN and  
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from a Final Order and an Order Denying Injunctive Relief  
of the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Paul Alan Levy  
Gregory Beck

Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 - 20th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Initially filed January 29, 2009  
Filed March 27, 2009 with Joint Appendix Citations

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary of Abbreviations.....	ix
Glossary of Record References in lieu of Joint Appendix Citations. ....	x
Jurisdiction.....	1
Questions Presented.....	1
Statute Involved.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A.    The Parties.....	3
B.    Growing Importance of Internet Speech for Rank-and-File Members.....	5
C.    The Union’s Password-Protection Rule.....	9
D.    The Rule’s Impact on Speech. ....	16
E.    The Rule’s Inability to Serve Its Supposed Purpose.....	23
F.    Proceedings Below.....	27
Summary of Argument. ....	29
Standard of Review.....	35

ARGUMENT..... 36

I. THE UNION’S RULE INFRINGES PLAINTIFFS’ RIGHT TO COMMUNICATE WITH BOTH NON-MEMBERS AND WITH MEMBERS ABOUT UNION AFFAIRS..... 36

A. The Rule Impairs the Right to Communicate with Non-Members..... 36

B. IOUE’s Rule Also Interferes with Effective Use of the Internet to Communicate Campaign Messages to Members..... 43

C. Limits on the Password-Protection Rule Do Not Sufficiently Lessen Its Impact on Protected Speech to Save the Rule. .... 46

D. The Rule’s Impact on Protected Speech Rights Is Not Justified by Its Supposed Service to a Legitimate Union Purpose..... 49

II. THE VAGUE TERMS OF THE UNION’S RULE WILL CHILL FREE SPEECH..... 62

Conclusion..... 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bishop v. Iron Workers</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2004).....	41
<i>Black v. Ryder/PIE Nationwide</i> , 970 F.2d 1461 (6th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Boilermakers v. Rafferty</i> , 348 F.2d 307 (9th Cir. 1965).....	42
<i>Brown v. Lowen</i> , 857 F.2d 216 (1988) <i>adopted en banc</i> , 889 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 498 U.S. 466 (1991).....	44
<i>Caldwell v. ILA Local 1694</i> , 696 F. Supp. 132 (D.Del. 1988). . . . .	41
<i>Chao v. Local 150</i> , Case 1:08-cv-05557 (N.D. Ill.). . . . .	5
<i>Deacon v. Operating Engineers Local 12</i> , 273 F. Supp. 169 (C.D. Cal. 1967). . . . .	40, 41
<i>Farnum v. Kurtz</i> , 2 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 1, 81 Cal. Rptr. 924 (Cal. Super. 1969). . .	40, 42
<i>Gartner v. Soloner</i> , 220 F. Supp. 115 (E.D. Pa. 1963). . . . .	42

---

\* Authorities on which appellants principally rely

<i>Giordani v. Upholsterers</i> , 403 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1968).	41
<i>Graham v. Soloner</i> , 220 F. Supp. 711 (E.D. Pa. 1963).	42, 56
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).	65
* <i>Helton v. NLRB</i> , 656 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	43
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).	65
<i>Keeffe Brothers v. Teamsters Local 992</i> , 562 F.2d 298 (4th Cir. 1977).	41
<i>Keubler v. Cleveland Lithographers</i> , 473 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1973).	50
<i>Leonard v. M.I.T. Employee’s Union</i> , 225 F. Supp. 937 (D. Mass. 1964).	42
<i>Mallick v. IBEW</i> , 644 F.2d228 (3d Cir. 1981).	63
<i>Maxwell v. UAW Local 1306</i> , 489 F. Supp. 745 (C.D. Ill. 1980).	42
<i>Navarro v. Gannon</i> , 385 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1967).	38
<i>Ostrowski v. Utility Workers Local 1-2</i> , 530 F. Supp. 208 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).	55

<i>Pearl v. Tarantola</i> , 361 F. Supp. 288 (S.D.N.Y. 1973). . . . .	41
<i>Reed v. UTU</i> , 488 U.S. 319 (1989).. . . . .	38
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).. . . . .	6, 47
<i>Salzhandler v. Caputo</i> , 316 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1963). . . . .	38
<i>Semancik v. UMW District 1</i> , 466 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1972). . . . .	63
<i>Stachan v. Weber</i> , 535 F.2d 1202 (9th Cir. 1976).. . . . .	50
<i>*Steelworkers v. Sadlowski</i> , 457 U.S. 102 (1982).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Teamsters Local 82 v. Crowley</i> , 467 U.S. 526 (1984).. . . . .	49

**CONSTITUTION, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES**

**Constitution**

United States Constitution, First Amendment. . . . .	38, 39, 62
---	------------

**Legislative Materials**

28 U.S.C. § 476(a)(1). . . . .	28
--------------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337.. . . . .	1
Labor Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i>	
Title I, 29 U.S.C. §§ 411 <i>et seq.</i> .. . . .	36
Bill of Rights of Union Members, Section 101, 29 U.S.C. § 411..	2, 36
*Section 101(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 411(a)(2). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Section 102, 29 U.S.C. § 412.. . . . .	1
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> .. . . .	
	43
NLRB, <i>Legislative History of the LMRDA</i> (1959).. . . . .	36, 37, 38, 39, 40
<b>Rules</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 452.76.. . . . .	8
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Cox, <i>Internal Affairs of Labor Unions Under the Labor Reform Act of 1959</i> , 58 Mich. L.Rev. 819, 829 (1960). . . . .	
	37, 53
Levy, <i>Legal Responses to Rank-and-File Dissent</i> , 30 Buff. L. Rev. 663, 681 n.22, 684n.118 (1981).. . . . .	
	38
Newsweek, <i>The YouTube Election</i> , <a href="http://www.newsweek.com/id/168269">http://www.newsweek.com/id/168269</a> .. . . . .	
	19



Summers, *Democracy in a One-Party State*,  
43 Md. L. Rev. 93, 117-118 (1984)..... 9, 44

Zeltzer, *IUOE Seeks to Thwart Open Labor Websites*,  
[www.labor.net.org/news/0407/iuoecrit.htm](http://www.labor.net.org/news/0407/iuoecrit.htm)..... 9
